
It’s a journey
It was an 1,800-mile journey for a team of 

California families who traveled together to 
Des Moines (see page 272). For Alec Gotto, 
the journey was one of will and 
determination, the hardest part of which may 
have been traversing the bed of shavings on 
show day (see page 128).

For those who participate in the original 
focus of the event, the cattle show (see page 
106), the journey may begin with the 
purchase of a heifer or a steer. Along the path, 
they learn how to select an animal with the 
genetic potential to excel in the showring. 
They learn the husbandry skills to care for and 
develop breeding stock. They develop a work 
ethic with hours in the barn and at the end of 
a halter preparing for their time in the ring. 

Along the way, they learn time 
management, the importance of tending to 
details, planning and executing a strategy, 
working together, and, maybe most 

importantly, how to deal with both success 
and failure.

For others, the journey may involve 
learning new things about the industry and 
overcoming stage fright to prepare and 
present a speech or a cook-off skit in front of 
a crowd that includes their peers. It may be 
an individual journey to prepare for livestock 
judging or a group effort to prepare for team 
marketing.

Progression
Preparing for the day of competition, 

coaches monitor athletes in terms of their 
progression toward a goal. Can you outrun 
your fastest time? Can you master another 
pitch? Can you get more rebounds, more 
assists, more points than the game before or 
the season before? 

It’s in that progression on an Association-
wide basis that we make the biggest win for 
the future of our breed. 

The winners of the 2017 NJAS were those 
who walked away with more courage, a new 
friend, a feeling of accomplishment, 
newfound confidence, mastery of a new skill 
and a goal for next year. They are developing 
the life skills they need to become the Angus 
breeders and ag advocates we need to propel 
our industry forward.

It is a treat to watch our Angus youth grow 
and progress from year to year. Some who 
were painfully shy the first time they 
participated in a mentoring mixer five or six 
years ago have blossomed to become 
confident, active participants of contests and 
the show today. They are building their 
network. They are forming their vision for 
this great industry we live in, and they will 
provide the momentum for the breed.

The trailer will rust. The trophies will 
tarnish. However, the friendships made and 
the lessons learned by participating in the 
National Junior Angus Show will forever 
affect the future of the Angus breed.

12  n  ANGUSJournal  n  September 2017

Angus Journal
3201 Frederick Ave., Saint Joseph, MO 64506; 1-800-821-5478; 
fax: 816-233-6575; office hours: (M-F) 8 a.m.-4:30 p.m. (Central)
home page: www.angusjournal.com
Staff are listed by name, phone extension and email prefix. All direct phone 
numbers are “816-383-5…”; all email addresses are “…@angus.media”

President — Rick Cozzitorto, 118, rcozzitorto
General manager — Sara Reardon, 220, sreardon
Art director — Leann Schleicher, 247, lschleicher
Editorial Department — Editor, Shauna Rose Hermel, 270, shermel • Assistant 
editors, Shelby Mettlen, 276, smettlen; & Linda Evans, 245, levans • Special 
projects editors, Kasey Brown, 277, kbrown; & Sarah Hill, shill.sc@angus.media • 
Artist, Mary Black • Contract designer, Craig Simmons • Intern, Mayzie Purviance
Field editors —  Barb Baylor Anderson, 305 Valley View Dr., Edwardsville, IL 
62025, 618-656-0870, anderagcom@sbcglobal.net • Kindra Gordon, 11734 
Weisman Rd., Whitewood, SD 57793, 605-722-7699, kindras@ 
gordonresources.com • Paige Nelson, 4112 E. 550 N, Rigby, ID 83442, 208-
317-3095, paigenelson7236@gmail.com • Becky Mills, 185 Lovett Farms Rd., 
Cuthbert, GA 39840, 229-938-1698, beckymills81@yahoo.com • Troy Smith, 
44431 Sargent River Rd., Sargent, NE 68874, 308-527-3483, wordsmith@
nctc.net 
Advertising Department — Vice president of sales, Terry Cotton, 214, tcotton  
• Advertising coordinators, Doneta Brown, 232, dbrown; & Karri 
Mildenberger, 289, kmildenberger • Production coordinator, Carol Beckett, 
226, cbeckett • Advertising artists, Mike Bush & Monica Ford  • Proofreader 
coordinator, Jacque McGinness

Special Services Department — Coordinators, Sharon Mayes, 221, smayes; & 
Julie Martinez, 211, jmartinez • Assistant, Vickie Whitsell • Artist, Susan 
Bomar • Proofreader, Melinda Cordell
Web Services Department — Team lead, Andy Blumer, 228, ablumer; 
Coordinators, Doneta Brown, 232, dbrown; & Karri Mildenberger, 289, 
kmildenberger • Designer, Lauren Hitch
The Angus Report, I Am Angus — Donald Korthanke, 114, dkorthanke • Josh 
Comninellis, 113, jcomninellis
Creative Media — Becky Weishaar, 219, bweishaar
Photo Department — Photo services coordinator, Kathrin Gresham • Photo 
services assistant, Erin Sherwood
Publications and Production — Operations manager, Grant Schwader, 212, 
gschwader
Network systems coordinator — Bruce Buntin 
American Angus Association Communications contributors — Director, Clint 
Mefford, 143, cmefford@angus.org • Digital content manager, Katy Holdener, 
206, kholdener@angus.org • Photo coordinator, Lea Ann Maudlin, 155, 
lmaudlin@angus.org • Specialist, JD Rosman, 231, jdrosman • Assistant, Amber 
Wahlgren, 159, awahlgren • Intern, Morgan Marley
Certified Angus Beef LLC Producer Communications contributors — Director, 
Miranda Reiman • Senior editor, Steve Suther • Specialists, Laura Conaway and 
Nicole Erceg (see page 112) 
Board of Directors — Kevin Yon, chairman; Allen Moczygemba, vice chairman; 
Rick Cozzitorto, president: Richard E. Wilson, secretary-treasurer; Chuck Grove, 
James Henderson, Mike McCravy, John Pfeiffer Jr., Barry Pollard and Mitch 
Rouda, industry representative

   Angus Stakes
            @by Shauna Rose Hermel, editorPE
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Winning at NJAS
Ah yes, the heat, the flat tires, blown radiators, forgotten health papers, bumps and 

bruises. Even those memories of National Junior Angus Shows long past evoke a smile 
now. They become part of the triumph of participating on the National Junior Angus 
Association’s grandest stage. For many, it’s a long journey.
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Next Generation


